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BYpuuhwlwut mutntuwlut vhnipjut jupubinptiught opjtjnutph
dvhwubwljut guulh hwunwndwi dwuht

Glpuuhuljul nbnbuwut dhnppub dwupis 2014 pluljubh dughuh 29-h
wuplwiugph 59-py  hnpwsh 3-py Yhnph W Glpwupwlmt  ninbuwlwb
pupdpugny junphpnh 2014 pwlwih nkintdpph 23-h phy 98 npnpdundp
huunwindus'  Blpuupwlut  ninbuwfwi  hwtdtwdngndh  woluunwiph
Yuintwlupgh phy 1 hubpjwsh 47-py Yrnhl hadwywinwupwb® Gipuuhwlui

nunbuwljut hwudtwdnnnyh junphnipnp npnokg.

1. Zwuwnwwnk) Yhg bkpYuyjugynn Blpuuhwlwi winbuwluwb dhnpjui
Jupwinhtwjht opjnubph vhwubtwluwb gublp:



2. Unytu Npnonudt nidh dbke E dwntnud GYpuwuhwlwt wntnbuwlub
Uhnipjut dhwutwljwt jupwtnhtwhtt ppiuwuwthnwpujut yuwhwbeutpt nidh
Uko Unukjnt opuiithg:

Blpuwuhwluwh ninbuwljwi hwidiwdngmijh janphpnh winwdibp’

Zuyuwuwnwth Phjunniuh Nwquhiuinwuith Apnquunuith Omuwunwuh
Jwipuyybinmpmihg Zubpuwybnmpemihg Zubpuygbnmpmihg Zuipuubnmpmihg Ywstnipmihg

9. Gupphbpub Y. Uunymobiuljh U. Uundhta O. Muujpurnny b. Cmjuyny



2UUSUSYUO kE

GYpuuhwljubt mintuwljut
hwtudtwdnnnyh 2016 pyuljwth
unjtdptinh 30-h phy 158 npnodwp

UbUULUYUUL 8ULY

BYpuuhwjwut mutntuwljut dhmpjut jupubinptiught opjijunutph

. BYypuuhwljui mbnbuwlwut dhnipjul nupwspnid puguljuynn
Jupwbwnhtuwjht Jowuwjup opquthquubp

Uhowwntbp tr inqtip

. Acleris gloverana

(Walsingham)

. Acleris variana (Fernald)

. Agrilus anxius Gory

Nemorimyza maculosa (Malloch)

. Anoplophora chinensis (Forster)

. Anoplophora glabripennis

(Motschulsky)

Bactrocera cucurbitae (Coquillett)

Blissus leucopterus (Say)

Callosobruchus spp.

Upbidnjut ubrwgniju nkpkiwninp

Upbihjjwt ubrwgniju mkpbrunnp
Uksnt ppnuiqugnyyt nuljlipqlq
Lphquptdh nkptiwghtt wjwung
2htwljwt Epyupwptnhly

Uuhwlut kpjupuptnhly

Utkluh wdnphljjut &mbd

Snpkuh Ujnily

Callosobruchus gtnh punuytpubp



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Caulophilus latinasus (Say)
Ceroplastes rusci (Linnaeus)
Choristoneura fumiferana (Clemens)
Choristoneura occidentalis Freeman
Chrysodeixis eriosoma (Doubleday)
Conotrachelus nenuphar (Herbst)
Corythucha arcuata (Say)
Dendroctonus brevicomis Le Conte
Dendroctonus ponderosae Hopkins
Dendroctonus rufipennis (Kirby)

Dendroctonus valens Le Conte

Lujtwphp wdpwpuht kpupuyudhp
fFqtunt Undwjht Ytns Juhwbwlhp
Bytiunt wdbkphljjut mEpkiunnp
Bntitunt wpbidnjut mbpbiwninp
Quluy wywpnbquiht pyhy
NMunuwunniubph tpljupwuludhpe
YQununt duttjudinily

Unént wpbidnyut Yhnbrwlbp
Undnt Unjwfununughi Yhnbrwlkp
Bnbitun Enbiwlbp

Und&nt phjujupuhp YEntrwlbp

Diabrotica barberi Smith & Lawrence Gghujinugnptuh hjntuhuwjht pqliq

Diabrotica virgifera virgifera Le Conte Gghuyjinugnptuh wpbkidinyut pqliq

Drosophila suzukii (Matsumura)
Echinothrips americanus Morgan
Epitrix cucumeris Harris

Epitrix tuberis Gentner
Frankliniella fusca (Hinds)
Frankliniella insularis (Franklin)
Frankliniella tritici (Fitch)
Frankliniella schultzei (Trybom)

Frankliniella williamsi Hood

Uuhwlub upunnudutd
Udtphljwl Ejuhunpphuu
Qupundph hljupqlq

Qupundpih yuwjwpbkph hjupqtq
Oluwpuninh wdkphljwt pphuyu
Dhun-hinjuljwt Swnjuiht pphuu
Uptakpyul Swinuhtt pphuu

Lnihyh pphuyu

Gghwwnwgnpluh pphuju



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4].

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Halymorpha halys Stal
Helicoverpa zea (Boddie)
Ips calligraphus (Germar)
Ips grandicollis (Eichhoff)
Ips pini (Say)

Ips plastographus (Le Conte)

Leptoglossus occidentalis Heidemann

Liriomyza huidobrensis Blanchard
Liriomyza langei Frick

Liriomyza nietzkei Spencer
Liriomyza sativae Blanchard
Liriomyza trifolii (Burgess)
Margarodes vitis (Philippi)
Megaselia scalaris (Loew)
Monochamus alternatus Hope
Monochamus carolinensis (Olivier)
Monochamus clamator Le Conte
Monochamus marmorator Kirby
Monochamus mutator Le Conte
Monochamus notatus (Drury)
Monochamus obtusus Casey

Monochamus scutellatus (Say)

Cwquuwlugnyt dupdwpu dinly
Bghywnwugnpbuh wdkphlyyub pghly
Upbihjut Jiguunud JEnbiultp
Upbikjjut hiquunwd Yhntiwlbp
Undnt opkgniywt Yhntiwlbtp
Quhdnplyub Yhinbrwlbp

Und&nt ubkpdbph djnuy

Zupujudbkphjut nkptiwhtt wjuwing

MNnnh Juhdnpyubt wljuiing
Unjuh wljuiting

Putipwipbntuh mbEpkiuwghtt wjwing
Gpbpunihh wdkphljjut wljwing
vunnnh hwpwjudbphljjut nppu
Puquultp vwyuwwnuynp Lmbd
Undnt Swyynuwut kpupwpbnhly
Quipnihtywb kpljupwuptnhy

Undé&nt pdwynp Epljupupbnhly
Bpluwpwpbknhl-dwpdnpunnnp
Epjupwpknhl-untinwuwnnp
Zimuhu-wpbikjjut Epjupuptnhy
Fputptwptt tpjupuptnhl

Uyhwnwluphs tplupwptnhly



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

Monochamus titillator Fabricius)
Pantomorus leucoloma Boheman
Pectinophora gossyplella (Saunders)
Premnotrypes spp.

Pseudaulacaspis pentagona

(Targioni-Tozzetti)

Pseudococcus citriculus Green
Rhagoletis mendax Curran
Rhagoletis pomonellci Walsh
Rhizoecus hibisci Kawai & Takagi

Saperda Candida Fabricius

Scirtothrips citri (Moulton)
Scirtothrips dorsalis Hood
Spodoptera eridania (Cramer)
Spodoptera frugiperda (Smith)
Spodoptera littoral is Boisduval)
Spodoptera litura (Fabricius)
Tecia solanivora (Povolny)

Tetranychus evansi

Baker and Pritchard

Thrips hawaiiensis Morgan

Undnt hwpwywjhl kpljuipuptinhly
Uwyhwnwly kphquiynp pqtiq

Pudpuljtunt gkg

Qupundhih winyub tpljupuludhpubp

phunt yuhwuwlhp

Upbikjjut wipuynp npput
Zuwwjwuh fpwpnupht Lwtd
uudnptunt Jwbd

Zhphuyniuh wpdwnwghtt npput

vudnpbunt i npuqnihu Epjupuptnhly

Junjupqtiq

8hunpniuwyhtt pphugu
Zunughtwljwt Swnljught pphwu
Zupwyujht pyhy
Bghwyunwugnpbuh wkptiwght pdhy
Punpuljtim kghyunwljut pghy
Pudpuljiunt wuhwljw pdhy

Yupundhih gqunbdwjjut ghg

Loghyh upudhp nuunwyiunnh

Zujuwywl pphyu



73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

Thrips palmi Karny

Trogoderma granarium Everts

Tuta absoluta (Povolny)

Zygogramma exclamationis

(Fabricius)

Updwybtunt pphuyu

Quypjut pqtq (hwnhljught
wnnpngnnbpdu)

Lnihyh hwpufudtphlyub ghg

Upbkrwbswnh mbpkiwljtp

Ukdwwnnnubp

Bursaphelenchus xylophilus
(Steiner & Buhrer) Nickle

Globodera pallida (Stone) Behrens

Meloidogyne chitwoodi
Golden, O'Bannon, Santo & Finley

Meloidogyne fallax Karssen

Atropellis pinicola

Zeller & Goodding

Atropellis piniphilla
(Weir.) Lohman & Cash

Ceratocystis fagacearum

(Bretz.) Hunt
Chalara fraxinea T. Kowalski
Ciborinia camelliae Koch

Cochliobolus carbonum

R.R. Nelson

Undnt gnnnibwjhtt thdwwnng

Qupunndhih gnibimn thdwwnnn

Unnudphwljutt quyuyhtt tkdwnnyg

Utnd Ynnudphwlju qujujht thdwwnng
Uultp

Undnt pukiph b §minkph pungltn
(wypiwdp)

Undnt pukiph b §minkph pungltn
(wypiwdp)

Yununt winpuwjht dhing

Zwugkunt snpuququpnipini
Quidkhwttph sunuyht wypyuwsdp

Bghwywnwgnptuh wkpbiubph pswynpnipiniu



87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

Diaporthe vaccinii Shear

Glomerella gossypii
(South) Edgerton

Monilinia fructicola

(Winter) Honey

Mycosphaerella dearnessii

M.E. Bar

Phymatotrichopsis omnivora

(Duggar) Hennebert

Phytophthora alni
Brasier & S.A. Kirk

Phytophthora kernoviae Brasier

Phytophthora ramorum

Weres et al.

Puccinia pelargonii-zonalis Doidge

Thecaphora solani

Thirum et O'Breien
Tilletia indica Mitra

Sirococcus clavigignenti-
Juglandacearum

Nair, Kostichka & Kunt

Stenocarpella macrospora

(Earle) Sutto

Zuywjwuh dwdnighly thuunid

Pudpuljtunt wbhwnpuling

Qnpo Unthjhnqujht thunnid

Undnt thpwwnbplitubph swqutiwljugnij

powynp wypywsp

Sthuyjwt wpdwwnuwght thunnid

Luwuntunt $hunnndwnnpng

Yhynpunhy b ptuthwyunugh
Upwljupnijubiph $hunindpwnnpng
Puuthwjunughtt b pthntinughtt
Upwljupnijubiph $hunindpwnnpng

Upwgjujunwnh dutg

Qupindhih uphy

Snpkuh hunuljuu Uphy

Cuyniqktnt unguyhtt hhquinmipini

Gghwwnwgnpkuh nhuynghng



100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

Stenocarpella maydis Bghwwnwgnptuh nhunghng
(Berkeley) Sutton

Puljnbkphwukp Gt Phunnyjuqdukp
Acidovorax citrulli (Shaad et al.)  Ipwqghubph pujuntphw) pdwynpnipni

Rathayibacter tritici 8npkuh ninhti npdnwn puljntphng
(Carlson & Vidaver) Zgurskaya et al.

Pantoea stewartii subsp. stewartii  Gghujinnwugnptuh puljnkphw) punwunid

(Smith) Mergaert et al. (Yppn)

Candidatus Phytoplasma vitis Tvunnnh Juqgh nuljtthuy) ninunidh
dhunnujjuqum

Xylophilus ampelinus vunnnh puljntphw) punwunid

(Panagopoulos) Willems et al.

Xanthomonas axonopodis pv. allii Unjuh wnbpbiubph wypdusp
(Roumagnac et al., 2004 a)

Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae ~ Fpudh puljntphw] wypdusp

(Ishiyama) Swings et al.

Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzicola Fpudh puljntphwy skpunnwynpnipiniu

(Fang et al.) Swings et al.

Ralstonia solanacearum YQuipunndhih gnpo thinnd
(Smith) Yabuuchi et al.
Yhpniutitp b Jhpnhnukp
Cherry rasp leaf cheravirus Uhnwukunt mbkpbiubkph poppnywdbinipjut
skpwyhpniu
Peach latent mosaic viroid “Yhndbunt puptjws Unquhluyh Jhpnhy



112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

Peach rosette mosaic nepovirus

Andean potato latent tymovirus

Andean potato mottle comovirus

Potato T tepovirus
Potato yellowing alfamovirus

Tomato yellow leaf curl

begomovirus

Bidens pilosa L.

Euphorbia dentata Michx.
Helianthus californicus DC.
Helianthus ciliaris DC.
Ipomoea hederacea L.
Ipomoea lacunosa L.

Iva axillaris Pursh.

Solanum carolinense L.
Solarium elaeagnifolium Cav.

Striga spp.

“hndkunt mbpkiwpnyh Unquihly

ubwynyhpniu
Yupunndhih wunub puptijwsd mhuniyhpniu

Quipunndhih hhuyunniguynpnipjut whnub
nunyhpniu

Qupunndhih T mkwynydhpniu
Qupunndhih ninudwt wjdwdnyhpniu

Lnjhlyh wmbkptiubph nbnht qubgpnunnipyut

plgnunyhpniu

Pnijubp

Juwnjuwkgnt duugnin
Powljupunt] wnwdbwd bt
Upbkrwswnhl juhdnptyuie
Uptiwswnhly pupphywynp
Puyndtw yuwnwwnnijught
Puyndtw thnuhluynp

Futppytunt (pudpniljh) pthnin

wnbkpbiwtniph (puquudjw ninh)
Unpd jupnihiyut
Unpd qgdwnbpbiugnp

Uwnnhquukbp



II. BYypwuhwljut mbnbuwjut vhnipjut mwpwuspnid uwhdwbwthuly

nwpwédnid niikgnn jupwbnhtiughtt Juwuwljup opquthquubp
Uhowwntbp
128. Agrilus mali (Motschulsky) vadnpkunt nuljtpqlq
129. Agrilus planipennis Fairmaire Zwugkunt quUpnijuinyu nuljtpqlq
130. Bemisia tabaci Gennadius Ohiwjuninh uyhnwlupbihy
131. Carposina niponensis Wlsingham “}indkunt yunnultp
132. Ceratitis capitata (Wiedemann) Uhotpypuényjut yunudwud
133. Ceroplastes japonicus Green Swyntwub Undwjht tné yuhwbwlhp
134. Chrysodeixis chalcites (Esper) Nuljtithwy) Epypdwynp pyhly
135. Corythucha ciliata Say Ununt dukljudnily
136. Dendrolimus sibiricus Chetverikov Uhphpjut Ukinwpuwgnps
137. Dendroctonus micans (Kugelmann) Gntiunt Uké Yhnbkiwltp

138. Epilachna vigintioctomaculata Qupunndhih quunjupqtq
Motschulsky

139. Frankliniella occidentalis Pergande Upkidwnjut swnlujht pphuyu

140. Grapholita molesta (Busck) Upbibpjuwt yunnulkp

141. Hyphantria cunea Drury Udbkphljjut uyhunwlwuphptn

142. Lopholeucaspis japonica Suyntwlut hwynhjwdbt Juhwbtwljhp
(Cockerell)

143. Lymantria dispar asiatica Swpwqni)q Uknwpuwgnpsh wuhwljut
Vnukovskij Eupwwnbuwl (Lda)

144. Monochamus galloprovincialis Undnt ubt tplupwptnhly
(Olivier)



145. Monochamus impluviatus Uttt jpwjinniguynp Epljuapuptnhly
Motschulsky

146. Monochamus nitens Bates Ut thuynitt Epjupwpbnhly
147. Monochamus saltuarius Gebler Ut puoju pbunynp tpljupwpbknhly
148. Monochamus sutor Linnaeus Bntiunt ubt thnpp Epjupuptnhy

149. Monochamus urussovii Bntiunt ubt UES Epupupbnhly
(Fischer v. Waldheim)

150. Myiopardalis pardalina (Bigot) Utjuh dmtg

151. Numonia pyrivorella(Matsumura) Swtdtunt hpuphptn

152. Phthorimaea operculella (Zeller) — Ywpwundhih glg

153. Polygraphus proximus Blandford (Miumiphwljut wynihqpud
154. Popillia japonica Newman Swuynuwljul pqkq

155. Pseudococcus comstocki (Kuwana) Unduwnljh npnpwut

156. Quadraspidiotus perniciosus Yuhdnplyut Juhwbuwlhp
Comst.
157. Viteus vitifoliae Fitch. dhinputipu
Ubkduwnnnubp
158. Globodera rostochiensis Yupundhih nuljithwy) tbdwwnnn

(Wollenweber) Behrens

Uultp
159. Cercospora kikuchii Unjujh gipynuynpng
(T. Matsu & Tomoyasu) Gardn.
160. Colletotrichum acutatum SGhwntwdnpnt wnpuljing

Simmonds (= C. xanthii Halsted)
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161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

Diaporthe helianthi

Munt.-Cvet. et al.

Didymella ligulicola (K.F. Baker,
Dimock & L.H. Davis) von Arx

Phytophthora fragariae Hickman

Puccinia horiana Henn.

Synchytrium endobioticum

(Schilbersky) Percival

Upbkrwswnh $nunyyuhu (wpkrwswnjh

gnnniuh gnpo pSwynpnipjni)

Lphquiptuh wulnjuhinng

Ghwnbwdnpnt b wqudwdnpny
$hunndwnnpuyhtt wpdwnwghtt hwnnd

Lphquiptuh uvyhwnwl dwig

Qupnndhih punglitin

Puljnbkphwukp tt $huninyuquutp

Candidatus Phytoplasma mali

Erwinia amylovora (Burrill)

Winslow et al.

Candidatus Phytoplasma pyri

vudnptunt ypnhbtpughuyh $hunnyuquu

NMunuuntubph pujnkphw] wpdusp

Swudkunt hjnisqudnipjut Phinnyuquu

Yhpniutitp b Jhpnhnukp

Beet necrotic yellow vein

benyvirus

Impatiens necrotic spot tospovirus

Plum pox potyvirus

Potato spindle tuber viroid

Tobacco ringspot nepovirus

Swluntnh ontiph ukhpninpl nlntdwl
pkuhyhpniu

Zhtwdwnyh ukpnnpl psbuynpnipjui

wnnuwnyhpniu
Uwnpkunt sksnunnipjut (ouwquyh)
wynwhyhpniu

Qupnnphih wwjwplbph phjuidwb hpnhn
Ohiwjunuinh onujuwd ki pbwynpnipjut

utwynyhpniu
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174.

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

Tomato ringspot nepovirus

Acroptilon repens DC

Ambrosia artemisiifolia L.
Ambrosia psilostachya DC.
Ambrosia trifida L.

Cenchrus longispinus (Hack.) Fern
Cuscuta spp.

Solanum rostratum Dun.

Solanum triflorum Nutt.

Lnjhlh onuljwdti pdwynpnipjui
ubwynyhpniu

Pnijubp

Twntwjunwn unnugnn
Udpnghw ophtunpuwnbtpbt
Udppnghw puquudjm
Udppnghw Epkpuwpwdwt
Skujupniu Epjupwthynin
Qundbp

Unpu thonwn

Unpd tnwdwnluyght

12



